

Dr Kuba Jablonowski Email: request-760139-037824bc@whatdotheyknow.com Freedom of Information Central Correspondence Team Central Operations PO Box 3468 Sheffield S3 8WA

Email:

FOIRequests@homeoffice.gov.uk

www.gov.uk/ukvi

FOI Reference: 64413

22 June 2021

Dear Dr Jablonowski,

Thank you for your enquiry of 27 May in which you requested information on the EU Settlement Scheme waiting times. Your request has been handled as a request for information under the Freedom of Information Act 2000.

Information Requested

I am writing with a new information request, which is related to information released three months ago under FOI request reference 62087. It relates to EU Settlement Scheme waiting times. I would like to please to request up-to-date information on the same aspects under the Freedom of Information Act.

As per your previous reply reference 62087, I understand these data become available in line with EUSS quarterly statistic, which were released earlier today.

Therefore, can you please provide the number of applications submitted under the EU Settlement Scheme which are yet to be decided, split into the following categories:

- a) 31-90 days outstanding since the application date;
- b) 91-180 days outstanding since the application date;
- c) 181-365 days outstanding since the application date;
- d) 366+ days outstanding since the application date.



Please provide this information as at the date of extracting the data from the relevant system(s).

Response

The data you have requested can be found in the attached Annex.

These figures have been taken from a live operational database. As such, numbers may change as information on that system is updated.

If you are dissatisfied with this response you may request an independent internal review of our handling of your request by submitting a complaint within two months to foirequests@homeoffice.gov.uk, quoting reference 64413 If you ask for an internal review, it would be helpful if you could say why you are dissatisfied with the response.

As part of any internal review the Department's handling of your information request will be reassessed by staff not involved in providing you with this response. If you remain dissatisfied after this internal review, you would have a right of complaint to the Information Commissioner as established by section 50 of the Freedom of Information Act.

Yours sincerely

C Heap Central Operations

We value your feedback, please use the link below to access a brief anonymous survey to help us improve our service to you: http://www.homeofficesurveys.homeoffice.gov.uk/s/108105TAZNG